

No. 17-961

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and  
all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....  | 1    |
| I. The Decision Below Perpetuates a Conflict<br>Among the Lower Courts.....  | 4    |
| II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Address an<br>Important and Recurring Issue that Raises<br>“Fundamental Concerns” ..... | 10   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....                | 6–7         |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....          | 5–6, 8      |
| <i>Graff v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> ,<br>132 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....         | 8           |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> ,<br>856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                                 | 8           |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....                | 6           |
| <i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....                                  | 4, 5, 8, 12 |
| <i>Marek v. Lane</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....  | 3, 10, 12   |
| <i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                | 6–7         |
| <i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....                                   | 4–5         |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and<br/>Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 10          |
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                        | 12          |
| <i>Wilson v. Sw. Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989).....                            | 6           |

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Anscombe, Cy Pres: ‘As Close As Possible’ Is Not Good Enough, Law360 Expert Analysis (Oct. 7, 2013)..... 9

Christine P. Bartholomew, Saving Charitable Settlements, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 3241 (2015) .... 8

James M. Beck, Cy Pres Abuse Poster Child, Drug & Device Law Blog (Sept. 11, 2017)..... 9

Examination of Litigation Abuses: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 11 (Mar. 13, 2013) (written testimony of John H. Beisner on behalf of the U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform)..... 9

Robert G. Bone, Justifying Class Action Limits: Parsing the Debates Over Ascertainability and Cy Pres, 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 913 (2016)..... 8

Jeffrey S. Jacobson, State AGs Still Really Don’t Like Cy Pres Class Action Settlements, Ad Law Access Blog (Feb. 12, 2018) ..... 8

Gregory A. Markel, Settling Class Actions: Process and Procedure, Practical Law Practice Note 3-541-8765..... 8–9

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Andrew Rodheim, Class Action Settlements, Cy Pres Awards, and the Erie Doctrine, 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097 (2017)..... | 8     |
| Natalie Rodriguez, Era of Mammoth Cases Test Remedy of Last Resort, Law360 (May 2, 2017).....                        | 10–11 |
| U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, The New Lawsuit Ecosystem (2013) .....                                      | 9     |
